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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING
N side Johnnycake Road, 154 feet
W ¢/l Craigmont Road
1% Election District
4" Councilmanic District

(Parcel "A" #6401 Craigmont Road)

Edward Adams
Legal Owner & Petitioner
Matthew Bradley

Contract Purchaser
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Special

Hearing and Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Baltimore County by

Edward Adams Director of Public Works, and the contract purchaser, Matthew Bradley. The

subject property is identified as Parcel "A" #6401 Craigmont Road. The Special Hearing request

was filed pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to

approve an existing detached accessory structure (carport) on a lot without a principal dwelling.

The Variance request is to permit an existing detached accessory structure (carport) to have front

and side yard setbacks of 0 feet in lieu of the required 25 and 2.5 feet, respectively.

The property was posted with Notice of Hearing on April 20, 2007, for 15 days prior to

the hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief. In addition, a

Notice of Zoning hearing was published in “The Jeffersonian” newspaper on April 24, 2007, to

Applicable Law

notify any interested persons of the scheduled hearing date.

Section 500.7 of the B.C.Z.R. Special Hearings

The Zoning Commissioner shall have the power to conduct such other hearings and pass

- such orders thereon as shall in his discretion be necessary for the proper enforcement of all
zoning regulations, subject to the right of appeal to the County Board of Appeals. The power
given hereunder shall include the right of any interested persons to petition the Zoning
Commissioner for a public hearing after advertisement and notice to determine the existence of
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any non conforming use on any premises or to determine any rights whatsoever of such person in
any property in Baltimore County insofar as they may be affected by these regulations.

Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. Variances

“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area
regulations, from oft-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which 1s the
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted
as a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area,
off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to
the public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other
variances. Before granting any vanance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to
be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner
as in the case of a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the
County Board of Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and
specifying the reason or reasons for making such variance.”

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning A(llvisory Committee Comments are made part of the record of this case and
contain the following highlights: ZAC comments were received from the Bureau of
Development Plans Review dated March 21, 2007, That Office states that the Petitioner does not
own the property on which he built the structure. It is County property which must be declared
surplus, be approved for sale by the County Council, and be purchased by the Petitioner. A
Zoning Cpmmissioner’s order approving the structure could later be construed to be an
acceptance by the County of not only the trespass, but as a willingness to sell the property.
There is also an outstanding violation, Case 06-67235, for building without a permit. They
strongly recommend that the Zoning Commissioner not make any decision until the Council
approves the sale and the violation case 1s resolved.
Interested Persons

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the requested special hearing and variance relief

@Wﬂs Matthew Bradley, contract purchaser, and Bernadette Moskunas, with Site Rite Surveying,
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Inc., who prepared the site plan. There were no protestants or citizens at the hearing. People’s
Counsel, Peter Max Zimmerman, entered the appearance of his office in this case.
Code Enforcement Comments

This matter is currently the subject of an active violation case (Case No. 06-6725) in the
Division of Code Inspections and Enforcement. A citation for code violation has been issued in
this matter due for construction without a permit.

It should be noted, for the record, that the fact that a zoning violation is issued is simply
ignored in this zoning case. This means that the Petitioner cannot use the fact that a structure has
been built to set a precedent in order to allow it to continue. Nor does the fact that a structure
may be costly to remove or modify come into consideration of the zoning case. The reason for
this is that this condition is clearly self-imposed and as such cannot be a basis for the hardship or

practical difficulty required by Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. Conversely, the fact that something

may have been done which could violate the law is not held against the Petitioner as some sort of
an additional punishment. Zoning enforcement is conducted by the Department of Permits and
Development Management, which has the authority to impose fines and other penalties for

violation of law. This is not the province of this office.
Testimony and Evidence
The subject property contains 1,328 square feet or 0.0305 acres +/- zoned DR 5.5 and is

improved by an existing covered concrete carport erected by the Petitioner. The carport is

- located on property owned by Baltimore County which provides storm water management for

the area, The Petitioner testified that he owns the property to the east of the County property

which is improved by the Petitioner’s home. See Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, Apparently he has

“maintained a significant portion of the County property between the ramp to the Beltway and his

property for many years and several years ago erected a carport on County property being




unaware the County owned the strip of land between his home and the Beltway ramp.

Subsequently the County Code Enforcement Office filed a correction notice for a building

erected without a permit at which time the Petitioner discovered he did not own the subject

property.

Ms. Moskunas presented photographs of the carport, elevations of the carport, a letter
from DEPRM outlining the process of obtaining County surplus property, and an aerial map of
the area. She indicated that the Petitioner would like to buy the property from the County, and
described the Petitioner’s efforts to date to get the County to agree to declare the property
surplus, and have the Council approve the sale. |

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

Before considering the merits of the Petitioner’s request I asked the Office of Law if the
Petitioner was in fact a contract purchaser of County property with the legal right to file this
Petition. Assistant Count Attorney Daly indicated that the Petitioner has no current interest 1n
the subject property and no standing to file for the special hearing as shown by the attached May
15, 2007 e-mail. As important the Petition asks for specific relief and assumes that the County
will sell the Petitioner exactly the configuration shown in exhibit 1. This may not be at all the
final configuration. I am concerned that until the County and Petitioner come to an agreement
on a specific design, the relief needed if any may well change. To grant the relief at this point
would be simply speculating as to what may or may not be the final arrangement.

Consequently I will dismiss the case without prejudice. This means that the Petitioner
can reapply for the special hearing and variance once the parcel has been declared surplus, the

configuration is final, and the County acknowledges that the Petitioner is in the process of

purchasing same.




Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition
held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioners, I find that the
Petitioners” special hearing and variance requests should be denied without prejudice.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

County, this 1<% day of May, 2007, that the Petitioners’ request for Variance request

i1s to permit an existing detached accessory structure (carport) to have front and side yard
setbacks of 0 feet in lieu of the required 25 and 2.5 feet, respectively, is hereby DENIED without
prejudice; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, the Petitioner’s request for Special Hearing request is filed
pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to approve an
existing detached accessory structure (carport) on a lot without a principal dwelling is hereby

DENIED without prejudice.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

Order.

( %\4,«, \/ W
JOKRN V. MURPHY

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III

Zoning Commissioner

JAMES T. Sh/‘IITH‘ IR. May 18, 2007
County Executive

MATTHEW BRADLEY
6401 CRAIGMONT ROAD
BALTIMORE MD 21207

Re: Petition for Special Hearing and Variance

Case No. 07-409-SPHA
Property: Parcel "A" #6401 Craigmont Road

Dear Mr. Bradley:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Ordf:r to the Dt?partm_ent of
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing an

appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

SYhan ¥ T e

John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

JVM:pz
Enclosure

o Bernadette Moskunas, Site Rite Surveying, Inc., 200 East Joppa Road, Room 101, Towson MD 21286

Patrick Daly, Assistant County Attorney |
Dennis Kennedy, Bureau of Development Plans Review

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 { Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountyonline.info




This Petition shali be filed with the Department of Pe
owner(s) of the property situate In Baltimore County and
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special
Baltimore County, to determine whether or not the Zoning

Petition for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at

Parcel "A" #

6401 Craigmont Road

which is presently zoned

rmits and Development Management.
which is described in the

Hearing under Section 500.7 of the
Commissioner should approve

D.R. 5.5

The undersigned, legal

description and plat attached hereto

Zoning Regulations of

A E'.K'l 5'}!!;1\7 0{.;'{'64&‘160!

G[C«C—&SEZW‘/ 5'{;«%&1"%&’& (prarr) On A {0{- W:‘H'H?u{— L F”;WC;/OQ{ ofWe({u:?

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning reguiations.

|, or we, agree {0 pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to t

Contract Purchaserit essee:

6501 Craigmont Road

410-598-5828

Address
Baltimore, MD 21207

Telephona No.

City Stafe

Attorney For Petitioner:

Zip Code

Name - Type or Prnt

City

Signature

Company

Address

Telophone No.

"y

City ' Siate

Case No. O7-409 ~-SPHA

REV 9/15/98

Zip Code

Name - Type or PH /
AL >

Bignature

. and further agree o and are to be bounded by the
e zoning faw for Baltimore County.

I'We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that ifwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which

15 the subject of this Petition.

Legal Owner(s): Baltimore County, MD

Sued (1. Adaz

Name - Type or Print

Sighature
LW, Chegqgmke Avenyc §5‘~"; 4o §87 - 2500
Address Tetaphone No.
Towson ,  mp> 21204

State Zip Code

Representative to be Contacted.

Site Rite Surveying, Inc.

Name B

200 E. Joppa Road, Room 101 410-828-9060
Address Telephone No.
Towson, MDD 21286

City Stale Zip Code

OFFICE VSE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

UW FOR HEARING

5%

e




\’ariance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Coun
for the property located atParCEl 'A" #6401 Craigmont Road

which is presently zoned D.R. 5.5 _

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal

-+

Wgﬂn‘;(:é of the ﬂphfgrpﬂﬂrv :ﬂu&t& in ﬁ%altimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto
an e apa eof, hereby pe on for a Variance from Section(s) 13 ~9 3 (| MJ 1001 - { /ocrrmf

an e}ﬂ‘%tl#‘i? c[&'facl’ﬂeﬁf acc.;s&oi‘y {hmg'}ure, (carparf) Jfa lnauc: FMH{ pmcvl Sfo’!& )/aif‘o}
Scj'{oac S '::F /®/Pe.e+ 1;1 ,i'ed t'}"F {'he.. FE.CIMI’FEJ 25 anoJ 2'/2’ rggrea{t;'e{/ .

of the Zoning Regulations of Baitimore County, to the zoning iaw of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(indicate hardship or practical ditficulty)

see attached

Praperty is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. _
|, or we, agree o pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and furiher agres to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning 1aw for Baltimore County.

1\We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of

ury, that tAwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract PurchaseriLessee: Legal Owner(s): Baltimore County, MD PPW

Matthew Bradley

amg.- Type gl Pyl _
| _{//:../l« l_‘.‘_ vy

h§ | 11 emAr Rnad —=S50R=3K 21 .

Address - : elephone No. Nama - Type or Print -

Baltimore, MD 2120/

City T — “State Zip Code Signalure - ,

Attorney For Petitioner: Ww. Clhesapeatle e Rw B0 40 881-33%06
Address Telephone No. S
Towson, MD 21204 )

Name - Type of Print City State Zip Code

e e - Representative to be Contacted:

Signature

— - _ _ Site Rite Surveying, Inc.

Cornpany Name

_ _ 200 E. Joppa Road, #101 (410 828-9060

Address “Telephone No. Address Telophone No.

< Towson MD 21286




Reasons to accompany Vaviance petition for the second parcel of Land for
#e401 Craigmont Road

Mr. Matthew Bradley and his wife, Edith Bradley, are the original owner
of #6401 Craigmont Road which is adjacent to the parcel of land on
which the covered carport was constructed. Said owner has been
maintaining this area for the past 26 years. Said parcel is located at the
end of johnwmycake Road adjacent to the beltway ramp. Therefore, he did
not feel he was creating anyy aaverse conditions.

Mr. Bradley has beew in contact with Mr. AL wirth, manager of Storm
Water Engineering to resolve the issues at hand, see attached.

,Zhléew ?%‘/0"'7
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

”\MES T. SMITH, JR. DAVID A.C. CARROLL, Direcior

County Executive Department of Environmental Protection

i

i

and Resource Management

+10 887-3768

Sto*m Water Engineering FAX 410 887-4804

1
1

January 30, 2007

Site, Rite Surveying

200 E. Joppa Road, Room 101
Towsaon, Marviand 21280
Attention: Vincent Moskunas

RE: DISCOVERY ACRES POND 1
6401 Craigmont Road
Project 1.D. AQ760372

Dear Mr. Moskunas:

This office has inspected the referenced stormwater management pond and reviewed the plat
title “Field Located Existing Encroachments No. 6401 Craigmont Road” and we offer the following
comments:

Gy &

‘The noted encroachments of carport and patio 1n the Baltimare County stormwater
management reservation must be 1s in compliance with all County zoning and development
regulations in addition to the stormwater management conditions. | would need notification
from the Department of Permits & Development.

Maintain a 15" in fee access ta the stormwater management pond. The corners of the
reservation must be estabhished in the field with monuments, |

Replace 42" dark PVC coated chain link fence and gate in accordance with present
stormwater management regulations.

Remove garden & fence behind carport on the stormwater management pond embankment.
Encroachment plat must be signed and sealed by a Land Survevaer registered in Marvland.
The sale price of the land is needed and must be approved by Baltimore County Land
Acquisition.

The proposed owner will refrain from future trespassing and encroachment activities in the
remalning reservatiorn.

Should there be any questions, I may be contacted at 410-887-37068.

Very truly vours,

G ik

R. Alexander Wirth, PE, Manager
Storm Water kEngineenng

RAW: pms
¢.  Departmenit of Permits & Development

Land Acquisition
Field Operations

Discovery a 1

401 Bosley Avenue | Towson, Marviand 21204
wiww. baltimorecountymd.gov %e oy C/O 7
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ZONING DESCRIPTION .
PARCEL “A”

(2nd Parcel of land for #6401 Craigmont Road)

BEGINNING at a point on the north side of Johnnycake Road which 1s 60

feet wide at the distance of 154 feet west of the centerline of Craigmont Road which
is 50 feet wide. Parcel “A” N79° 96’ 04”W, 28.50 feet; thence running and binding
with a radius curve 2,779.70 feet, length 44.50 feet, the chord bearing N04° 34’
49'E, 44.50 feet; thence for a new line of division through the Stormwater
Management Area as shown on the plat entitled “Discovery Acres” recorded in Plat
Book No. 43, folio 93, S80° 22’ 31”E, 31.00 feet and thence S07° 50’ 05”W, 44.98 feet
to the Place of Beginning, containing 0.0305 acre, more or less. Also known as
Parcel “A” (2nd Parcel of land for #6401 Craigmont Road) and located in the 1st

Election District, 4th Councilmanic District.

v

Michael V. Mos]riunéis
Reg. No. 21175

Site Rite Surveying, Inc.

200 E. Joppa Road, Suite 101
"Towson MD 21286

(410) 828-9060

File: Parcel A Craigmont.doc\zoning

..[1"634 ??[@7- Y09 -5PHA
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

ATTENTION: KRISTEN MATHHEWS DATE: 0420007

Case Number: 07-409-SPHA

Petitioner/Developer: MATTHEW BRADLEY~~SITE RITE SURVEYING
Date of Heanng (Closing): May 8, 2007

This is to certity under the penaities of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were posted

conspicuously on the property located at: 6401 CRAIGMONT ROAD, PARCEL "A"

The sign(s) were posted on: Aprit 20, 2007

(Signature of Sign Poster

ﬂ PUBLIC HEAR! oy Linda O'Keefe
THE ZONI f? GNgﬂﬁ%}sglEﬂnE lﬁn BY | (Printed Name of Sign Poster)
(N TOWSON, MD
ROOMHO7 COUNTY COURTS BLDG. 523 Penny Lane

PLACE: 501150 AVE, TOWSON -7 7
DATE AND TIME: 1258 AR A

PF N 0 PPRv AN
REUEST -. f; ’i
Lo WiTHaU
CTURE [CARPORT) OV

(Street Address of Sign Poster)

Hunt Valley Maryland 21030

fo
J AN EXISTIN ot ‘ -
”“f’gﬁﬂ%{mﬁwﬂ

FEET RESPECTIVEL),

(City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster)

410-666-5366

. . (Telephone Number of Sign Poster)

SSART.
WEATHER OR OTHER cONDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES NECE
T0 GHHHHH PEARINS EALL pg7-3391

Wm‘mmsmﬂm e o b i
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MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, IR. TIMO TAX g hKZT RDQOT Direcior

County Executive Department of Permuts and

Development Management
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 07-409-SPHA

6401 Craigmont Road, Parcel “A”

N/side of Johnnycake Road, 154 feet west of centerline of Craigmont Road
15! Election District — 4" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Baltimore County, MD, by Edward Adams

Contract Purchaser: Matthew Bradley

Special Hearing to approve an existing detached accessory strUcture!(carport) on a lot without a
principal dwelling. Variance to permit an existing detached accessory structure (carport) to
have front and side yard setbacks of Q feet in lieu of the required 25 and 2.5 feet, respectively.

Hearing: Tuesday, May 8, 2007 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204 |

o %40 o

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:kim

C. Ed Adams -
Matthew Bradiey, 6401 Craigmant Road, Baltimore 21207
Site Rite Surveying, Inc., 200 E. Joppa Road, Rm. 101. Towson 21286

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, APRIL 23, 2007.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386. |
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING. CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Director’s Office | County Office Butlding
IT1 West Chesapeake Avenue. Room 105 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3353 | Fax 410-887-5708
www.baltimerecountymd.gov




TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, April 24, 2007 Issue - Jeffersonian

Pilease forward billing to: |
Matthew Bradley 410-588-5828
6401 Craigmont Road
Baltimore, MD 21207

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 07-409-SPHA

6401 Craigmont Road, Parcel "A’

N/side of Johnnycake Road, 154 feet west of centerline of Cralgmont Road
1% Election District — 4" Councilmanic District

L egal Owners: Baltimore County, MD, by Edward Adams

Contract Purchaser: Matthew Bradley

Special Hearing to approve an existing detached accessory structure (carport) on a lot without a
principal dwelling. Variance to permit an existing detached accessory structure (carport) to
have front and side yard setbacks of 0 feet in lieu of the required 25 and 2.5 feetl, respectively.

Hearlng ‘Tyesday, May 8, 2007 at 11:00-a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
venue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN il
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTAC
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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- DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
- - .HEARINGS

The Baltimore County_Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner}
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is

due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:
Item Number or Case Number: O / - L/O? -5 PHA‘

Petl';loner M ﬂ.ﬂ hew B_” VM'!ZL{

- Address or Locaﬂon M,Q_IL CVM% WWVVl_ ROM LPW CA )

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BIiLL TO:

Name: Mﬂ:‘H/t/\éW Md A/ _

Address: ___ A0 ] (%§WW+ Pon s
P i ov?, WO 212071

Telephone Number ‘Hﬂ 5 S 87/5/ R . - _




BALTIMORE COUNTY

M ARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, IR,

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director
County Executive

Department of Permits and
Development Management

May 3, 2007

Matthew Bradley
6401 Craigmont Road
Baltimore, MD 21207

Dear Mr. Bradley:
RE: Case Number: 07-409-SPHA, Parcel "A” #6401 Craigmont Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Depariment of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on March 13, 2007.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
Intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems

with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case fiie.

It you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

. Cul Rfal) O-

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf
Enclosures

o People’s Counse!

Edward C. Adams 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Room 307 Towson 21204
Site Rite Surveying, Inc. 200 E. Joppa Road, Room 101 Towson 212886

Zoning Review | County Office Building .
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048

vk haltimarecmriinhirmd ~aes



Fire Department Baltimore County

James T. Smith. Jr, County Lxecutive

700 East joppa Road
John J. Hohman, Chief

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

March 15, 2007

County Office Building, Room 111
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Averue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners
Distribution Meeting of: March 18, 2007

ITtem No.: 389, 390, 2391, 392, 393, 394, 395, 396, 397, 398, 399, 400, 401,
402, 403, 405, 406, 407, 408,(f?9

M#,/

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Acting Lieutenant Don W. Muddiman
Fire Marshal's Office
(0)410-~887-4880

M5-1102F

cc: File

A
5O paesion Roceted paper Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Martin O’Malley, Governor S‘ E te Driven to Bxcel

Anthony Brown, L. Governor
Administration

Maryland Department of Transportation

Johnt D. Porcan, Secretary Designate
Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator 1

| DatB:M&R.Q-\ (5,200 7

Ms. Kristen Matthews ~ RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office Of Item No.7-409 . spp

Permits and Development Management &40} CRAI,G,MNT \».

County Office Bunilding, Room 109 b\wp AM S ?p‘bpal-rgf

Towson, Maryland 21204 Ovec A %t—_me.\ =4
AV LA CE

Dear Ms. Matthews:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this

office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Ai:lyisory Commuittee approval of ltem No. 7-459-5% WA,

Should you have any questiohs regarding this matter, please contact Mi{;hae] Bailejz at 410-545-
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha.state.md.us).

Vary truly yours,

5 A Steven D. Fhﬁster, CI:;Q

. Engineering Access Permits
Division

SDEF/MB

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Marypland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21202 - Phone: 410.545.0300 - www.matylandroads.com




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: Apnl 17, 2007
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Amold F. Pat' Keller, 11

Director, Office of Planning
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 07-409-Variance and Special Hearing
The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Dave Green in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By: (_ / indles /S /7 54400

. = 7 &< ‘“'
Division Chief: %%M_MV
CM/LL

WADEYREWZACYT-443.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy Kotroco, Director _ DATE: March 21, 2007
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM:: Dennis A.” Kennedy
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SURJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee
Item No. 07-409-5PH

The petitioner does not own the property on which he built the
structure. It is County property, which must be declared surplus, be
approved for sale by the County Council, and be purchased by the
petitioner. A Zoning Commissioner’s Order approving the structure
could later be construed to be an acceptance by the County of not only
the trespass but as a willingness to sell the property.

There is also an outstanding violation, Case #06-6725, for building
without a permit.

We strongly recommend that the Zoning Commissioner not make any
decision until the Council approves the sale and the violation case 1s
resolved.

DAK
cc: file
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Memorandum

DATE: May 8§, 2007

TO: John Beverungun, Esquire
County Attorney
FROM:  John V. Murphy %r\}

Deputy Zoning Commissioner

SUBJECT: Case No. 07-409-SPHA
Request for Special Hearing and Variance

The above case was heard by me on May 8, 2007 and raised serious doubts in my
mind regarding the status of the Parties. As shown by the attached Petition, Mr. Bradley

is the contract purchaser and Baltimore County is the seller. I would greatly appreciate
your advice in this matter,

I understand that Mr. Bradley’s home adjoins the County’s stormwater
management facility located along side of the Beltway in Catonsville. See Petitioner’s
Exhibit 1 attached. Apparently he has maintained a significant portion of the County
property between the ramp to the Beltway and his property for many years. Several years

ago he erected a carport on County property being unaware the County owned the strip of
land between his home and the Beltway ramp.

Subsequently the County Code Enforcement Office filed a correction notice for a
building erected without a permit at which time the Petitioner discovered he did not own
the subject property.

He would like to purchase the property from the County, has contacted DEPRM

(see letter from R. A. Wirth) and is proceeding through the County process to declare the
land surplus, and have the Council approve the sale.

Under these circumstances, I am not sure Mr. Bradley is a contract purchaser or
that Mr. Adams is in a position to declare the County is the seller. I would greatly

appreciate your opinion in this regard.

Attachments

c: Bemnadette Moskunas, Site Rite Surveying, Inc., 200 East Joppa Road, Room 101,
Towson MD 21286




RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING *  BEFORE THE

AND VARIANCE
Parcel A, 6401 Craigmont Road; N/S * ZONING COMMISSIONER
Johnnycake Rd, 154’ W c/line Craigmom Road
15 Blection & 4 Councilmanic Districts * FOR
Legal Owner(s): Baltimore County, MD
by Edward C. Adams * BALTIMORE COUNTY
Contract Purchaser(s): Matthew Bradley
Petitioner(s) * 07-409-SPHA
A * * * % & * * * % * * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

documentation filed in the case.
e Moy Qc Moy

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

ot & Lhiilin

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
{ HEREBY CERTIEY that on this 23" day of March, 2007, a copy of the foregoing

Entry of Appearance was mailed Site Rite Surveying, Inc, 200 E Joppa Road, Suite 101,

Towson, MD 21286, Representative for Petitioner(s).

RECEIVED /0, oy Rvragiar

629 2 3 2007 PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Per............
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John Murphy - 6401 Craigmont Rd.
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From: Patrick Daly

To: Murphy, John
Date: 05/10/G7 3:29 PM
Subject: 6401 Craigmont Rd.
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Mr. Murphy,

John Beverungen has asked me to respond to your memo regarding 6401 Craigmont Rd. and the variance
petition submitted by Mr. Matthew Bradley. In reviewing your memo, I discovered that Mr, Bradley's petition
was not included with the documents that Mt. Beverungen gave to me (I have your memo and the revised plat
prepared by Site Rite Surveying). Please send me a copy of Mr. Bradley's petition so that I can see exactly what
relief he was seeking.

Patrick S. Daly

Assistant County Aftorney
Baltimore County Office of Law
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
(410) 887-4420 (phone)

(410) 296-0931 (fax)

Confidentiality Statement

This electronic mail transmission contains confidential information belonging to the sender which is legally
privileged and confidential, The information is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named
above, If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution,
or taking of any action based on the contents of this electronic mail transmission is strictly prohibited. If you
have received this electronic mail transmission in error, please immediately notify the sender.

file://C:ADocuments and Settings\jvmurphyiLocal Settings\Temp\GW}00001 . HTM 05/11/07




John Murphy - 6401 Craigmont Road
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From: Patrick Daly

To: Murphy, John
Date: 05/15/07 11:47 AM
Subject: 6401 Craigmont Road
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Mr. Murphy,

Thank you for providing me with the variance petition filed by Mr. Matthew Bradley. After reviewing the
documents, I have concluded that your concerns are well-founded. In short, Mr. Bradley has no current interest
in the property and, consequently, no standing to file for the variance he is seeking. Mr. Bradley has put the
proverbial cart before the horse presumably because he wants to be certain that the county will grant the
variance prior to his purchasing the property. In order to have standing as a contract purchaser, however, Mr.
Bradley and the county must have a valid and binding contract for the property. This will not be the case until
all necessary parties have signed a contract of sale and the sale has been approved by the County Council. If
you would like a more formal written opinion {(on letterhead) for your file, please let me know.

Patrick S. Daly

Assistant County Attorney
Baltimore County Office of Law
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
(410) 887-4420 (phone)

(410) 296-0931 (fax)

Confidentiality Statement

This electronic mail transmission contains confidential information belonging to the sender which is legally
privileged and confidential. The information is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named
above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution,
or taking of any action based on the contents of this electronic mail transmission is strictly prohibited. If you

have received this electronic mail transmission in error, please immediately notify the sender.
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Coordinate System:
Maryland State Plane: NAD83/81 Horizontal Datum
Elevations In Feet: NAVDES Vertical Datum

Date of Data Capture: March 15985
Scale of Data Capture: 1" = 100’

Date of Aerial Photography: March 2005
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For intemal use only.

The cadastral Information an this plot was compiled
from existing deed information,

This information is not to ba considered authoritative.
This survey Information was not fleld checked

and certiflad by a licensed land surveyor,
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Code Inspections and Enforcement
Baltimore Coi@ O A AH ) (& 10 ¢ Gouliy OFfice Building
Department of Permits and | 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
NG Development Management anlnn. MD 21204 ~7
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-..-..-':Cndﬂé'nfumunmt: 410-887-3351 Plumbms Inspestion:; 1, i’. qmm
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- FRI 'ro'com'r STTii THE DEADLINE STATED IS A MISDEMEANOR. A S SRVICTON FOR
EACH,YIOLATION SUBJECTS YOU TO POTENTIAL FINES OF §200, $500, OR $1000;PER DAY, PER

VIOLATION, DEPENDING ON VIOLATIO| ,0 - ggmm .

ol Wl

4 &m, i e ~STOP WORK NOTIQE”

- PURSfJAN’I‘TGIHSI:BETmH OF THE FOREGOING VIOLYHAONS, YOU SHALL cmsa ALL WORK ¢
| UNTIL THE VIOLATIONS ARE CORRECTED AND/OR PROPER PERMITS OBTAINED. WORK GAN
RESUME WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE DIVISION OF ‘CODE: INSPEC‘I‘IGNS AND BNFORCEMENT
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' THESE COHDITIONS MUST BE CORRECTED.NOT LATER THAN:

INSPECTOR: ' ; X




7
7 A

L

Rl

200 £. Joppa Road
Shell Buiiding, Suite 101
Towson, MD 21286

tel, 410.828.9060
fax. 410.828.8066

wnw. sitsritesurvoying.com

Y SURVEYING™

March 20, 2007

Code Inspection and Enforcement
County Office Butlding

Attn: Glenn Befry
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson MD 21204

Re: Citation No. 06-6725
#6401 Craigmont Rd

Dear Mr, Berry:

This letter is to describe the actlions taken by Mr. Matthew Bradiey, ownelr, {6’
comect the above-referenced citation. Upon receipt of sald citation, Mr.
Bradley contacted this firm to assist him. A Development Review Commitiee
Application was filed with the County on September 26, 2006 {DRC No.
1014064F). The application hod been rabled due to Loning and Stormwater
Management issues that needed 1o be addressed. Numerous meetings
have {aken place with Mr. Al Wirlh of the Stormwater Management Depi. A
copy of the findings letter is enclosed. In addition, vanance and special
hearing petitions {plan enclosed) have been fited with the Zoning Dept. 1o
‘address the accessory struciure located in the Stormwater Management
Area of the "Discovery Acres” Subdivision. At present we are waiting tor o
loning Hearing to De scheduled to enable us fo proceed with the

Development Process.

if you should have any qguestions pertaining fo the above, please do nof
hesitote to call.

Best regords.

" /
PAVWAAN | A
Bernadette L. Moskunas
Vice President

VIM/atm
Enclosure

Cc: Mr. Matthew Bradiey

Fiie: G Berry.doc\bim




93/21/2097 12:18
€ .. F

) o

! y

L]
<1,

ot

N -Rr - hak ™ ) ni!?,lz’ZOCl'? 1.1'-2G

NGS O & 4 DIVISLUN

{County Office Builazig . . .
— . 411} _ R '

vt Chesdpeake Aveaue -
o Towson Mp 3iz0¢ i T

o

© ke T'lF_ R
- ”hfh@fﬁdll!:-' ' '
4 | nuns and Enfo 3

"._ ++ A, . .
- ralr

RECEIVED FROM: 3017134327

[ I e LS | SO o i B

‘-"-'I—-

|
1
i

| 40BA6-002




13 A ALMAX POWER
PANEL, R EQUA.  FASTEN
SCREWS &° Oc. AT EActt

&A\{'“\.?LL} (BT W{

ATTACH KNEE BRACE W/ 2/8 x %" TIRU-

LWIF
£
,.,.,
1G8G-21¢ (E18) e Iw.
ONI'DNIHSINONS FHOLNIA PN w W
"SNVId T ...o.__,." AT
Jd ONIGY - 0 AR
HO4 G3NSS! 38 GINOHS LiNkad © v\ W
oA GNY TINN St NDIS3A TYHNLONELS GNY zé =8y M y
1 1YIDOSSY TIV 'SMYT LHDINACOD S1YiHdRRdY = S5 §
Ol 103rens S1 GNY SNVd 20 L35 LA v X (9 "
e il ‘HOT00 NI (3 LON S HaWKTOSIA m_.u_ \ mfou |

. FOR STRUCTLRES

AD X7
TO 24 N WOTH MAIMM

%

syides

N

LA/ /R 00T (2 W) TIELLAR STE
AN SIRIWILRES F T
s oc

rmlm:‘ﬂw Psi FIDER |
|

SEE ETAL

ANGLE

SAUYA BRI WITTOH

m@uwmwwm

&
mmm.mW&w
lesteh

INISH ERADE

-

|




H
i it
nmuﬂ mmmmmmw

1G85-L¥E (E¥B)
‘NI ONIHIINIDNT 3UNLNIA

HO4 g3NSSst 238 AINOHS LIN

0RA6E

N\, PASE EDOE AN&H

CONNECT WALL TRAE 10
DAEE PRACKET W/ 5~ /85
X { SHETT META. SCREWS.

SNV YOI TH
H3d DNIgHNE ON

NIM

‘CHOA ONY TINN S NDIS3A TYHNLONYLS ANV G

QILVIOOSSY TV "SMYT LHDIHALOY m._.d._mn_om&
Ol 103rENs St aNY SNV1d 20 L3S dqw

Sl SIHL BOTOO NI QWE 1ON St 53N

ﬁ

m
mwm

+
k:
!
a
¢

ARD BUILDING

A R

PRE—FALRICATED STERL RESIDENTIA -
CARPORT /| STORAEE STRUCTURES

[ EON

nll

FREFAREY DY yENTLRE ENGINEERING, INC.

42 HIGHWAY 501 EAST

CONNAY, SC. 2924

(24D) 1525
mmwmmmmmwwm
EXOAVUSMELY IR (BT DY LEANARD . B

SHALD CEAR. THE ENGINEER'S ORIGNAL

——



iwwnfwmnmwmwmrmﬁi
CONSTRICTION DETALS NOT SHOWN ON THESE PRAWINGS.

3 NO LOKS OR EGUPVENT SHALL PE APFLED ON STRILTLRAL
NENDERS WITHAT WRITTEN APPROVAL DY THIS OFFICE.

B. FOOTINGS:
A FOUTING DESEN 15 PASED ON 1000 P5F.

PRESARE
. - AL FOOTINGS L EXTEND DOWN TO SAD POARNS
MATERIAL REGARDLESS O ELEVATIONS SHOWN

9 AL FOOTING AND WALL RIEINFORCEMENT SHALL PE
ASTM. A-#5 ERNE #0.

A DETAL AS PER ALl SFELS.

p.

j0. STRUICTIRAL AD MiSC. STEL SHAL CAFGRM 10
ASTM A-2% FECELATIONS.
A SHOP PANT

B FAERLATIN AN ERELTION 45 FER AISE. SPECS.

I CONNECTIANS. .
A SHP AP IFELP WL

8. FED DATS SHAL PE HEH STRENSTTH UND.

MAINTAN 5° MINMIM SOVER ON AL IANDATION STERL-

5 AL REDAR [YehOP00 PSS, RAE &

4 AL FLL STAL BE COMPACTED TO 9% STD. PROCTOR
AACED AT 8 LIFTS (MAQ) ~CLEAN SAND (LAY MATERIAL

5 MINMM DESIEN LOADS:

ROOF LNE LOAD-
RO DEAD LOA-
WD VELACAT Y-

20 FSF.
2 PSF,
il MPH

RESIDENI IA A

01 SECOND SFELTRA. RESPONSE ACCELERATIN

S —— s —

OLA40 g

——

SEIMY. PESIEN CATEOORY

S —r— A

EEARNG WALL SYSIEM:
LEHT-FRAED WALS SHEATTED W/SHEATHING

NOTE: |

IF THIS DISCLAIMER 1S NOT RED IN COLOR, THIS IS
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. DAVID A.C. CARROLL, Direcror

County Executive Department of Environmensal Protection
and Resource Management

; 110 8873768
Ston Water Engineering FAX 410 887-4804
| January 30, 2007
Site: Rite Surveving
200°'E. Joppa Road, Room 101
Towson, Marviland 21236
Attention: Vincent Moskunas
RE: DISCOVERY ACRES POND |1
6401 Craigmont Road
Project 1.D. AD76032

Dear Mr. Moskunas:

This office has inspected the referenced stormwater management pond and reviewed the plat
title “Field Located Existing Encroachments No. 6401 Craigmont Road™ and we offer the {ollowing

comments.

1. The noted encroachments of carport and patio in the Baltimore County stormwater
management reservation must be is in compliance with all County zoning and development
regulations in addition to the stormwater management conditions. | would need notification
from the Department of Permits & Development.

2. Maintain a 15" in fee access 10 the stormwater management pond. The corners of the
reservation must be established in the field with monuments.

3. Replace 42" dark PVC coeated chain link fence and gate in accordance with present

stormwater management regulations.

Remove garden & fence behind carport on the stormwater management pond embankment,
#Encr:}achment plat must be signed and sealed by a Land Survevor registered in Marvland.
6. The sale price of the tand is needed and must be approved by Balumore County Land

Acqguisition.

7. The proposed owner will refrain from future trespassing and encroachment activities in the

remaining reservation.

il

Should there be any questions, 1 may be contacted at 410-837-3768.

Verv truly yours,

/] Dth

R, Alexander Wirth, PE. Manager
Stormy Water Engineering

RAW:pms
c. Department of Permits & Development
Land Acquisition

Field Operations _

Discovery a 1
' 40} Bosley Avenue | Towson, Maryiand 21204

www. balimorecountymd.gov
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CURRENT OWNER:  BALTIMORE COUNTY, MD RW 82-040
Part of the Stormwater Management Area

As shown on “DISCOVERY ACRES” 43/03
Tax Map: 95 Grid:7 Parcel: 438
Tax Acct. No. 1800005796 Deed Ref.: 6739/761

OWNER: MATTHEW AND EDITH BRADLEY

(Pending DRC Approval) 6401 Craigmont Road
Baltimore M1} 21207

(410) 598-5828

rife suqveving, inc

200 E. JOPPA ROAD RM. 101

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286
PHONE:410—-828-9060

FAX:410—~828—-3066
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GENERAL NOTES:
1. Existing Zoning: DR 5.5 (095 A2)
2. Lot Area: 0.0305 Act or 1,328 S.F. +
3. Existing Use: Part of SWM Area (illegally constructed accessory structure)
| P?opoged Use: Parcel “A” with Accessory Structure
4, Vlolllatmn Notice received August 11, 2006 Case No. 06-6725 for construction
without permit - ' ' ARIANC.
D. gtRC No.tIO ﬁOGF has been tabled pending outstanding issues regarding PLANTO ACCOMP%SEE {E:.ON FORV -
ormwater Management and Zoning *
g. gubllic wat:l-";r and sewer are available and connected (204 Paﬁxﬁzﬁlsocfg{?ggY#T:giggglgfaﬁgg Road)
. INot located 1n an Historic Area | | :
8. Not located in a 100 Year Flood Plain Area (Located on the north side ?f Jﬂl{nngcake Road, West of Craigmont Road)
9. Not located in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Electmr'l District No. 1 C4
10. Prior Zoning History Case No. 05-040-A_ Bal]_i‘tull:ore CO’;I Igga’l;aD
ebruary 7,

11. The existing height of the carport is 148",

bl .
A= < B e e S s - PR T TR e
bl g eyt i S i R

RE P, O SN L

o Granted to permit a rear yard setback of 10 feet in Lieu of the required 30 .
feet for a proposed addition.
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